

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 13-0820

ROBERT WILLEMS, PHYLLIS WILLEMS, TOM BENNETT,
BILL JONES, PHILIP WILSMAN, LINDA WILSMAN, JASON
CARLSON, MICK JIMMERSON, DWAYNE CROOK, MARY JO
CROOK, JAMES STUNTZ, RANDY BOLING, ROD BOLING,
BOB KELLER, GLORIA KELLER, ROLAND TORGESON,
RUTH TORGESON, ED TIMPANO, JENNIE RICKERT, TED
HOGLAND, KEITH KLUCK, PAM BUTCHER, TREVIS
BUTCHER, BOBBIE LEE COX, WILLIAM COX, and DAVID
ROBERTSON,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, LINDA McCULLOCH, in her capacity
as Secretary of State for the State of Montana,

Defendants and Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis & Clark County, The Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
LAWRENCE VANDYKE
Montana Solicitor General
J. STUART SEGREST
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
LVanDyke@mt.gov

MATTHEW G. MONFORTON
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC
32 Kelly Court
Bozeman, Montana 59718
Phone: (406) 570-2949
Fax: (406) 551-6919
matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. THE 1972 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION INTENTIONALLY CREATED AN INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AS PART OF THE LEGISLATURE.....	6
II. THIS COMMISSION’S EARLY EFFORTS TO ENGAGE THE PUBLIC.....	8
III. PUBLIC COMMENT “TOUR” WITH PROPOSED STATEWIDE MAPS.....	9
IV. HAMMERING OUT THE HOUSE DISTRICTS.....	10
V. CREATING SENATE DISTRICTS AND TENTATIVELY ASSIGNING HOLDOVER SENATORS.....	11
VI. PROVIDING THE TENTATIVE PLAN TO THE LEGISLATURE FOR RECOMMENDATIONS.....	13
VII. ADOPTION OF THE FINAL PLAN, INCLUDING ACTING ON THE PUBLIC’S REQUEST TO ACCOMMODATE SENATOR LLEW JONES.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont.)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT 22

I. THE RIGHT OF SUFFRAGE IS NOT INFRINGED WHEN SOME CITIZENS WAIT SIX YEARS BETWEEN VOTING AS AN INEVITABLE RESULT OF REDISTRICTING. 22

II. ARTICLE II, SECTION 8 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE COMMISSION, AND SUFFICIENT PUBLIC NOTICE WAS PROVIDED IN ANY EVENT. 27

A. Section 8 Does Not Apply to the Commission..... 27

B. Section 8’s Enabling Statute Does Not Apply to the Commission. 31

C. Even if the Participation Statutes Applied to the Commission, It Provided Sufficient Notice in Any Event. 33

III. APPELLANTS’ ARTICLE II, SECTION 9 CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED, AND SECTION 9 DOES NOT PROHIBIT ONE-ON-ONE CONVERSATIONS IN ANY EVENT..... 37

A. Appellants’ Section 9 Claim is Time-Barred. 37

B. Section 9 Does Not Prohibit One-on-One Conversations Between Commissioners. 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Lakeside Neighborhood Planning Comm.</i> , 2013 MT 237, 371 Mont. 310, 308 P.3d 956	28
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	23
<i>Boulder Monitor v. Jefferson High Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2014 MT 5	21, 40, 41, 42
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 103 S. Ct. 2690 (1983)	23
<i>Bryan v. Yellowstone Cnty. Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381	28
<i>Citizens Awareness Network v. Mont. Bd. of Env'tl. Review</i> , 2010 MT 10, 355 Mont. 60, 227 P.3d 583	39
<i>Del Papa v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 956 P.2d 770 (Nev. 1998)	40
<i>Goldstein v. Comm'n on Practice of the Sup. Ct.</i> , 2000 MT 8, 297 Mont. 493, 995 P.2d 923	31
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	22
<i>Jones v. Cnty. of Missoula</i> , 2006 MT 2, 330 Mont. 205, 127 P.3d 406	20, 37
<i>McBride v. Mahoney</i> , 573 F. Supp. 913 (D. Mont. 1983)	23, 24
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Wheat v. Brown,
2004 MT 33, 320 Mont. 15, 85 P.3d 765..... passim

Zunski v. Frenchtown Rural Fire Dep't Bd. of Trs.,
2013 MT 258, 371 Mont. 552, 309 P.3d 21 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-3-101 passim

§ 2-3-102 passim

§ 2-3-201 21

§ 2-3-202 21, 40

§ 2-3-203 37

§ 2-3-213 passim

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 8 passim

Art. II, § 9..... passim

Art. V..... 7, 28, 32

Art. V, § 3 12, 24

Art. V, § 14 7, 18, 28, 29

Art. VI 28, 33

Art. VII..... 33

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 15 20, 38

1972 Montana Constitutional Convention Transcript

Vol. 4 (1972) 6, 7

Vol. 5 (1972) 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Black’s Law Dictionary

6th ed. (1991) 29

8th ed. (2004) 28

[http://leg.mt.gov/css/committees/interim/2011-](http://leg.mt.gov/css/committees/interim/2011-2012/districting/Maps/tcp2013.asp)

[2012/districting/Maps/tcp2013.asp](http://leg.mt.gov/css/committees/interim/2011-2012/districting/Maps/tcp2013.asp) 13

Webster’s New College Dictionary (3rd ed. 2005)..... 28
